
1

Thursby, Kim

From: Scott Crandall <scrandall99@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2019 10:09 AM
To: Thursby, Kim; Anita.Decina@Crystal-clean.com; Epost HWRS
Cc: Kothur, Bheem
Subject: RE: Heritage Crystal Clean, Pompano Facility; FLD 984 262 410;Used Oil and Material Processing 

Permits Related Documents dated March 14, 2019

Letter Received 
 

From: Thursby, Kim <Kim.Thursby@dep.state.fl.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 11:27 AM 
To: 'Anita.Decina@Crystal‐clean.com' <Anita.Decina@Crystal‐clean.com> 
Cc: Baker, Bryan <Bryan.Baker@dep.state.fl.us>; Walker, Kim (Waste) <Kim.Walker@FloridaDEP.gov>; McBride, Ashanti 
<Ashanti.McBride@dep.state.fl.us>; 'susan.eldredge@floridadep.gov' <susan.eldredge@floridadep.gov>; Dilmore, Cory 
<Cory.Dilmore@dep.state.fl.us>; Blandin, Norva <Norva.Blandin@FloridaDEP.gov>; Irwin, Alannah 
<Alannah.Irwin@FloridaDEP.gov>; 'lydia.wing@psiusa.com' <lydia.wing@psiusa.com>; 'angela.garzia@psiusa.com' 
<angela.garzia@psiusa.com>; 'daniel.prokop@crystal‐clean.com' <daniel.prokop@crystal‐clean.com>; 
'scrandall99@gmail.com' <scrandall99@gmail.com>; Horlick, Susan <Susan.Horlick@dep.state.fl.us>; Ashwood, Janet 
<Janet.Ashwood@dep.state.fl.us>; Kothur, Bheem <Bheem.Kothur@FloridaDEP.gov> 
Subject: Heritage Crystal Clean, Pompano Facility; FLD 984 262 410;Used Oil and Material Processing Permits Related 
Documents dated March 14, 2019 
 

In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s 
Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting section is forwarding the attached document to you by 
electronic correspondence “e-correspondence” in lieu of a hard copy through the normal postal 
service. 

 
We ask that you verify receipt of this document by sending a “reply” message to 
epost_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us. (An automatic “reply message” is not sufficient to verify receipt). If your 
email address has changed or you anticipate that it will change in the future, please advise 
accordingly in your reply. You may also update this information by contacting Kim Thursby at (850) 
245-8792. 

 
The attached document is in “pdf” format and will require Adobe Reader 6 or higher to open properly. 
You may download a free copy of this software at www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html.  

 
Your cooperation in helping us affect this process by replying as requested is greatly appreciated. If 
you should have any questions about the attached document(s), please direct your questions to the 
contact person listed in the correspondence. 

 
Bryan Baker, P.G. 
Environmental Administrator 
Hazardous Waste Program & Permitting 
 
 

To help pr
privacy, M
prevented 
download 
from the In
Dep Custo

 



 

 

 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

 
Bob Martinez Center 

2600 Blair Stone Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 

 

Ron DeSantis 
Governor 
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Lt. Governor 
 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

March 20, 2019 
 
Anita Decina, President 
Heritage Crystal, Inc. 
105 S. Alexander Street 
Plant City, Florida 33563 
Anita.Decina@Crystal.com 
 

 RE:   Used Oil and Material Processing Permits Related Documents dated March 14, 
2019  
Heritage Crystal Clean, Pompano Facility; FLD 984 262 410 

 
Dear Ms. Decina: 
 
The Department has reviewed the above referenced document regarding the site closure 
assessment of the Used Oil and Material Processing facility located at 1280 NE 48th St, 
Pompano Beach, Florida. The assessment addresses the requirements for closure of a 
Used Oil permitted facility under Chapter 62-710, Florida Adminstrative Code (F.A.C.).  
 
Based on all the submittals received and reviewed, the Department accepts that the 
closure activities required by your permits have been met. All the outstanding permit 
obligations are ended.  
 
Should you have any questions, please contact Bheem Kothur, P.E., at 850-245-8781 or 
via email at bheem.kothur@floridadep.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Bryan Baker, P.G., Administrator 
Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting 
 
BB/bk 
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Ms. Anita Decina, President 
March 20, 2019 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 

cc: 
Ashanti McBride, DEP OGC, ashanti.mcbride@floridadep.gov 
Susan F. Eldredge, DEP Headquarters, susan.eldredge@foridadep.gov 
Cory Dilmore, DEP Headquarters, cory.dilmore@floridadep.gov 
Norva Blandin, DEP Northeast District, norva.blandin@floridadep.gov 
Alannah Irwin, DEP Northeast District, alannah.irwin@floridadep.gov 
Lydia Wing, Senior Geologist, PSI, Inc., lydia.wing@psiusa.com 
Angela C. Garzia, P.E, PSI, Inc., angela.garzia@psiusa.com 
Daniel Prokop, Heritage Crystal-Clean, Inc., daniel.prokop@crystal-clean.com 
Scott Crandall, P.E., FLAC, Husky Corp, Scrandall99@gmail.com 
Susan Horlick, DEP Headquarters, susan.horlick@floridadep.gov 
Janet Ashwood, DEP Headquarters, janet.ashwood@floridadep.gov 
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